PSC Mo. No. 4 1st Revised Sheet A.1 Replaces Original Sheet A.1

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

The f	following statutory and rule provisions no longer apply to the Company as they have been waived uant to §392.420.	(T) (T)
A.	<u>Statutes</u>	
	392.210.2 Accounting Requirements (System of Accounts) 392.240.1 Reasonableness of Rates 392.270 Accounting Requirements (Valuation of Property)	(N) (N) (N)
	392.280 Accounting Requirements (Depreciation/Accounts) 392.290 Issuance of Stocks, Bonds and Other Indebtedness 392.300 Transfer of Property	(T)
	392.310 Approval of Issuance of Stocks, Bonds and Other Indebtedness 392.320 Certificate of Approval for Dividends 392.330 Accounting for Disposition of Proceeds	
	392.340 Reorganization	

(D)

GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

B. Rules

- 4 CSR 240-3.520 Applications to Sell or Transfer Assets
- 4 CSR 240-3.525 Applications to Merge or Consolidate
- 4 CSR 240-3.530 Applications to Issue Stocks, Obtain Loans
- 4 CSR 240-3.535 Applications to Acquire Stock
- 4 CSR 240-3.545(8)(C) Listing of Waivers in Tariff
- 4 CSR 240-3.550 Telco Records and Reports (except (5)(B), (D) and (E))
- 4 CSR 240-3.555 Residential Customer Inquiries
- 4 CSR 240-3.560 Procedure for Ceasing Operations
- 4 CSR 240-10.020 Depreciation Records
- 4 CSR 240-30.020 Residential Telephone Underground Systems
- 4 CSR 240-30.040 Uniform System of Accounts
- 4 CSR 240-32.010 General Provisions
- 4 CSR 240-32.040 Metering, Inspections and Tests
- 4 CSR 240-32.050 Customer Services
- 4 CSR 240-32.060 Engineering and Maintenance
- 4 CSR 240-32.070 Quality of Service
- 4 CSR 240-32.080 Service Objectives and Surveillance Levels
- 4 CSR 240-32.090 Connection of Equipment and Inside Wiring
- 4 CSR 240-32.100 Provision of Basic Local and Interexchange Services
- 4 CSR 240-32.130-170 Prepaid Calling Cards (except 32.140 and 32.150(1))
- 4 CSR 240-32.180-190 Caller ID Blocking Requirements
- 4 CSR 240-33.010 Service and Billing Practice General Provisions
- 4 CSR 240-33.040 Billing and Payment Standards
- 4 CSR 240-33.045 Clear Identification and Placement of Charges on Bills
- 4 CSR 240-33.050 Deposits
- 4 CSR 240-33.060 Residential Customer Inquiries
- 4 CSR 240-33.070 Discontinuance of Service
- 4 CSR 240-33.080 Disputes by Residential Customers
- 4 CSR 240-33.090 Settlement Agreements with Residential Customers
- 4 CSR 240-33.130 Operator Service Requirements
- 4 CSR 240-33.140 Payphone Requirements (except (2))
- 4 CSR 240-33.150 "Anti-Slamming" Requirements
- 4 CSR 240-33.160 Customer Proprietary Network Information

Granby Telephone Company
of Granby, Missouri

P.S.C. MO. No. 4 Consolidated Section I 9th Revised Sheet No. 1 Cancels 8th Revised Sheet No. 1

General: Unless otherwise specified the charges quoted in this tariff are for the period of one month and entitle the subscriber to touch calling telephone service and messages to all stations within the subscriber's respective exchange boundary service area of Granby Telephone Company.

(T)

Access 1	Line
Charge :	per month

Business 1-party Residence 1-party \$ 14.00

\$ 14.00

4

When any legally constituted governmental body imposes a franchise, occupation, business, sales, license, excise, privilege, or similar tax of any kind on this Company, the amount thereof, insofar as practical, shall be charged on the proportionate basis to all customers receiving telephone service within the boundaries of such governed area. This tax charge, in all cases, will be in addition to the regular charges for telephone service, and will appear on the regular customer bill, identified as such.

(D)

P.O. Box 200 Granby, MO 64844 Effective: June 1, 2013

^{*}Indicates new rate or text

⁺Indicates change

Granby Telephone Company

Section 1 1st Revised Sheet No. 1.1 Replaces Original Sheet No. 1.1

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFF

A. Bundled Packages

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing residential customer. Customers who cancel their package or any part of the package shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. Applicable charges, fees, and taxes levied by or pursuant to federal, state, county and local regulations or taxing authorities are in addition to the rates set forth below.

1. 1.5 Broadband Bundles*	Monthly Rate	(T)
Access LineCaller ID Name and Number1.5 MB Broadband ServiceTelevision Options		
-Basic Digital Television	\$103.95	(I)
-Basic Digital Television with Starz Premium Programming Showtime Premium Programming	\$126.95	(I)
 2. 3.0 Broadband Bundles* - Access Line - Caller ID Name and Number - 3.0 MB Broadband Service 		
- Television Options -Basic Digital Television	\$109.95	(I)
-Basic Digital Television with Starz Premium Programming Showtime Premium Programming	\$132.95	(I)
*Effective August 6, 2012, these packages are not available service for existing customers.	le to new customers and are limited to lines in	(N) (N)

Issued: April 17, 2013 Effective: June 1, 2013

P.S.C. MO. No. 4

Granby Telephone Company

Section 1 1st Revised Sheet No. 1.2 Replaces Original Sheet No. 1.2

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFF

A. Bundled Packages (Cont'd)	SERVICE TARIFF	
 3. 6.0 Broadband Bundles* - Access Line - Caller ID Name and Number - 6.0 MB Broadband Service - Television Options 	Monthly Rate	(T)
-Basic Digital Television	\$114.95	(I)
-Basic Digital Television with Starz Premium Programming HBO Premium Programming Cinemax Premium Programming Showtime Premium Programming	\$155.95	(I)
4. 16M Broadband Bundles*		(M)
- Access Line- Caller ID Name and Number- 16 MB Broadband Service		
- Basic Digital Television	\$ 155.95	(M)
		(D)
		(D)

Issued: April 17, 2013 Effective: June 1, 2013

^{*}Effective August 6, 2012, these packages are not available to new customers and are limited to lines in for service for existing customers.

P.S.C. MO. No. 4

Granby Telephone Company

Section 1

1st Revised Sheet No. 1.3

Replaces Original Sheet No. 1.3

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFF

A. Bundled Packages (Cont'd)

(D)

HOLD FOR FUTURE USE

Issued: April 17, 2013

Effective: June 1, 2013

PSC MO. No. 4

GRANBY TELEPHONE COMPANY

Section 1 2nd Revised Sheet No. 1.4 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 1.4

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFF

A. Bundled Packages (Cont'd)

All packages include a regulated access line and certain regulated calling features and/or certain nonregulated services. They are available to any new or existing residential or business customer. Customers who cancel their package or any part of the package shall forfeit eligibility for rates under these packages. Applicable charges, fees, and taxes levied by or pursuant to federal, state, county and local regulations or taxing authorities are in addition to the rates set forth below.

	Rates	
PHONE & LIGHT DSL Local Access Line	\$39.95	
Call Forwarding & Call Waiting		
3 Way Calling & Caller ID		
Broadband Connection (Up To) .5 Mbps		
PHONE & LIGHT DSL PLUS	\$49.95	
Local Access Line		
Call Forwarding & Call Waiting		
3 Way Calling & Caller ID		
Broadband Connection (Up To) 1.5 Mbps		
PHONE & BROADBAND 3	\$54.95	(R)
Local Access Line	•	
Call Forwarding & Call Waiting		
3 Way Calling & Caller ID		
Broadband Connection (Up To) 3Mbps		
PHONE & BROADBAND 6	\$59.95	(R)
Local Access Line		
Call Forwarding & Call Waiting		
3 Way Calling & Caller ID		
Broadband Connection (Up To) 6Mbps		
PHONE & BROADBAND 10	\$ 69.95	(R)
Local Access Line		(11)
Call Forwarding & Call Waiting		
3 Way Calling & Caller ID		
Broadband Connection (Up To) 10Mbps		

Issued: April 17, 2013 Effective: June 1, 2013

Granby Telephone Company

Section 1 1st Revised Sheet No. 1.5 Cancels Original Sheet No. 1.5

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFF

A. Bundled Packages (Cont'd)		
PHONE & BROADBAND 25 Local Access Line Call Forwarding & Call Waiting 3 Way Calling & Caller ID Broadband Connection (Up To) 25 Mbps	\$ 89.95	(N)
PHONE & BROADBAND 50 Local Access Line Call Forwarding & Call Waiting 3 Way Calling & Caller ID Broadband Connection (Up To) 50 Mbps	\$109.95	(N)
PHONE & TELEVISION Local Access Line Call Forwarding & Call Waiting 3 Way Calling & Caller ID Digital Family Basic Television	\$ 75.00	(M)
BROADBAND DATA/VOICE/VIDEO 1.5 Local Access Line Call Forwarding & Call Waiting 3 Way Calling & Caller ID Broadband Connection (Up To)1.5 Mbps Digital Family Basic Television	\$104.95	(R)(T)
BROADBAND DATA/VOICE/VIDEO 3.0 Local Access Line Call Forwarding & Call Waiting 3 Way Calling & Caller ID Broadband Connection (Up To) 3 Mbps Digital Family Basic Television	\$109.95	(R)
BROADBAND DATA/VOICE/VIDEO 6.0 Local Access Line Call Forwarding & Call Waiting 3 Way Calling & Caller ID Broadband Connection (Up To) 6 Mbps Digital Family Basic Television	\$114.95	(R) (M)

Issued: April 17, 2013 Effective: June 1, 2013

Granby Telephone Company

Section 1 1st Revised Sheet No. 1.6 Cancels Original Sheet No. 1.6

(M)

(M)

(N)

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE TARIFF

A. Bundled Packages (Cont'd)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
BROADBAND DATA/VOICE/VIDEO 10.0	\$124.95	(R)

Local Access Line

Call Forwarding & Call Waiting

3 Way Calling & Caller ID

Broadband Connection (Up To) 10 Mbps

Digital Family Basic Television

BROADBAND DATA/VOICE/VIDEO 25 \$144.95

Local Access Line

Call Forwarding & Call Waiting

3 Way Calling & Caller ID

Broadband Connection (Up To) 25 Mbps

Digital Family Basic Television

BROADBAND DATA/VOICE/VIDEO 50 \$164.95

Local Access Line

Call Forwarding & Call Waiting

3 Way Calling & Caller ID

Broadband Connection (Up To) 50 Mbps

Digital Family Basic Television

BROADBAND DATA/VOICE/VIDEO 6.0 PLUS \$144.95

Local Access Line

Call Forwarding & Call Waiting

3 Way Calling & Caller ID

Broadband Connection (Up To) 6 Mbps

Digital Family Basic Television

Starz & Showtime

BROADBAND DATA/VOICE/VIDEO 1.3 CINE
Local Access Line

\$134.95
(N)

Caller ID

Broadband Connection (Up To) 1.3 Mbps

Digital Family Basic Television

Starz/Showtime/Cinemax

BROADBAND DATA/VOICE/VIDEO 3.0 CINE \$139.95

Local Access Line

Caller ID

Broadband Connection (Up To) 3 Mbps

Digital Family Basic Television

Starz/Showtime/Cinemax

Issued: April 17, 2013 Effective: June 1, 2013

Section 3 2nd Revised Sheet No. 4.13 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet No. 4.13

GENERAL EXCHANGE TARIFFS

	Gar (Manual 2010)			
III.	RATES A.	AND CHARGES (Cont'd) (Cont'd)	Rate ¹	
	9.	Package I*	\$ 4.95 per month	
	10.	Package II**	\$ 10.45 per month	
	11.	Package III***	\$ 15.00 per month	
	12.	Package IV****	\$ 6.00 per month	(N)
	*Pack	age I consists of Call Waiting, Call Forwardi	ng and Three-Way Calling.	
	**Package II consists of Call Waiting, Call Waiting on Caller ID, and Caller ID.			
	***Package III consists of Caller ID, Call Waiting, Three-Way Calling, Speed Calling 8, Automatic Recall, Call Forwarding, Automatic Callback, Selective Call Acceptance, Selective Call Rejection, Selective Call Forwarding, and Anonymous Call Rejection.			
	****Package IV consists of Caller ID, Call Waiting, Call Forwarding, and Three-Way Calling.			

- B. Service Connection Charges as set forth elsewhere in this tariff will apply to CLASS features on a customer's line.
- C. Promotions

The Telephone Company may, during certain promotional periods, waive or discount the service connection charges and/or monthly rates. The Company will notify the Commission in advance of these promotions and obtain its approval.

¹Applies to residence, business and Enhanced Business Services (EBS) customers. EBS rates apply only to customers with 2-75 lines. Features for customers with more than 75 EBS lines will be priced on an individual case basis. Customer Originated Trace, however, will be offered to all EBS lines at the rate shown.

(N)

(N)

Issued: April 17, 2013

Effective: June 1, 2013